EfTEN Residential Fund usaldusfond  Consolidated Annual Report 2024

18

Independent expert estimates for the fair value of investment properties are based on the following:

- Rental income: prices and real growth rates resulting from existing leases are used;

- Vacancy: the actual vacancy of an investment property, considering the risks associated with the object;

- Discount rate: calculated on the basis of the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) related to investment property;

- Exit yield: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the expected deposit period, considering the foreseeable market situation and the risks

associated with the object.

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties recognised using the discounted cash flow method as reported in the Group's

balance sheet as of 31.12.2024 to the most significant valuation assumptions:

Sector
Fair

value

Sensitivity to management estimate Sensitivity to independent appraisal
Revenue

+10%
Revenue

-10%
Discount

rate +50bp
Discount
rate -50bp

Exit yield +50bp Exit yield -50bp

€ thousands

Kadaka Metsapark 14,360 1,520 -1,520 -300 310 -920 1,110

Kaunas Residential 10,900 1,200 -1,300 -200 200 -600 700

Rewo project 18,600 2,100 -2,200 -400 400 -1,300 1,500

Daugava 2,920 740 -740 -130 130 -370 430

TOTAL 46,780 5,560 -5,760 -1,030 1,040 -3,190 3,740

As of 31.12.2023:

Sector

Fair value

Sensitivity to management
estimate

Sensitivity to independent appraisal

Revenue
+10%

Revenue
-10%

Discount
rate +50bp

Discount
rate -50bp

Exit yield +50bp Exit yield -50bp

€ thousands

Kadaka Metsapark 14,270 1,510 -1,510 -300 310 -920 1,100

Kaunas Residential 10,700 1,210 -1,220 -220 220 -600 700

Rewo project 11,240 1,980 -1,990 -340 340 -1,090 1,280

TOTAL 36,210 4,700 -4,720 -860 870 -2,610 3,080

Level three inputs have been used to determine the fair value of all of the Group's investment properties.

EfTEN Residential Fund usaldusfond  Consolidated Annual Report 2024

19

12 Property, plant and equipment

  Other property, plant and
equipment Total

€ thousands

Residual value 31.12.2022 124 124

Acquisition cost 31.12.2022 147 147

Accumulated depreciation 31.12.2022 -23 -23

Acquisitions and developments 611 611

Sales and liquidations -1 -1

Depreciation cost -117 -117

Residual value 31.12.2023 618 618

Acquisition cost 31.12.2023 758 758

Accumulated depreciation 31.12.2023 -140 -140

Acquisitions and developments 477 477

Sales and liquidations -14 -14

Depreciation cost -185 -185

Residual value 31.12.2024 896 896

Acquisition cost 31.12.2024 1,220 1,220

Accumulated depreciation 31.12.2024 -324 -324

13 Borrowings

As of 31.12.2024, the Group has the following borrowings:

Object Lender
Lender'
s
country
of origin

Contractual
loan amount

Loan
balance

as of
31.12.24

Maturity
date

Interest rate
of the loan
agreement

as of
31.12.24

Loan collateral Collater
al value

Share of
the net

value of
the fund

Kadaka Metsapark Swedbank Estonia 5,000 5,000 18.01.28 4.51% Mortgage - Kadaka Metsapark 14,360 12.8%
Kaunas Residential Swedbank Lithuania 4,800 4,695 30.06.28 4.72% Mortgage - Kaunas Residential 10,900 12.0%

  Total   9,800 9,695   25,260 24.7%